ACCORDING TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
AS ENDORSED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION
December 31, 2007

(All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated - except for share and per share data)

62

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant , of the Group’ s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings).   (€ million)

 Increase / Decrease in basis

points  (%)
Effect on profit before tax

2007
Εuro +15 (3)
Chf +15 (0.2)

Εuro -15 3
Chf -15 0.2

2006
Εuro +15 (2)
Chf +15 (0.2)

Εuro -15 2
Chf -15 0.2

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes a)in the US Dollar
exchange rate and b)in the Swiss Franc exchange rate , with all other variables held constant , of the Group’
s profit before tax (through the impact on foreign currency borrowings).
 (€ million)

 Increase /

Decrease in
USD

Increase /
Decrease in
CHF

Effect on
profit before
tax (USD)

Effect on
profit before
tax (CHF)

2007
 +5% +5% - (2.7)
 -5% -5% -  2.5

2006 +5% +5% (0.3) (4.0)
 -5% -5%  0.2  3.6

(vi) Market risk: The Group has not entered into any hedging transactions to cover its exposure to price

movements arising from the purchase of natural gas and liquid fuel.

(vii) Availability of lignite reserves: Management believes that lignite reserves are adequate to cover the

current and anticipated levels of supply for energy generation by lignite-fired thermal power stations
for many years.

(viii) Concentration of natural gas supply: Taking into account the new legal framework for the

liberalization of the natural gas market in Greece, the Group will examine the possibility to renegotiate